

No. 16-32

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, dba WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR
HEALTH AND REHABILITATION, nka FOUNTAIN
CIRCLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AND KENTUCKY JUSTICE ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Julie Braman Kane
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Kevin C. Burke
Jamie K. Neal
BURKE NEAL PLLC
2200 Dundee Road, Suite C
Louisville, KY 40205
(502) 709-9975
kevin@burkeneal.com
jamie@burkeneal.com

Robert S. Peck
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
7916 Bressingham Drive
Fairfax Station, VA 22039
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE FAA HAS NO APPLICATION TO THE
TERMS OF A POWER OF ATTORNEY THAT
DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST
ARBITRATION 4

 A. The Preemptive Scope of the FAA Applies
 Only to Arbitration Agreements and State-
 Law Rules That Discriminate Against Those
 Agreements 4

 B. Third Parties Generally May Not Commit a
 Non-Party to Arbitration 6

II. THE KENTUCKY SUPREME COURT
APPLIED A GENERAL RULE, NOT AN
ARBITRATION-SPECIFIC RULE, IN
DETERMINING THE SCOPE OF AN AGENT'S
AUTHORITY 10

 A. Waivers of Constitutional Rights Must Be
 Voluntary, Knowing and Intelligent 10

 B. Waiver Should Not Be Assumed from
 Silence 12

 C. Kentucky's Ruling Reflects Firmly
 Established Principles of State Law
 Concerning Powers of Attorney 19

D. Kentucky's Supreme Court Has Not Demonstrated Hostility to Arbitration	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy to Use of Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)	13, 14
<i>Ally Cat, LLC v. Chauvin</i> , 274 S.W.3d 451 (Ky. 2009)	7, 8, 9, 23
<i>Am. Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.</i> , 170 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	1
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	2, 4, 6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	1, 5, 24
<i>Benningfield v. Zinsmeister</i> , 367 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012)	23
<i>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983)	7
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	12
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	5
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	5

<i>Connors v. Eble</i> , 269 S.W.2d 716 (Ky. 1954)	7
<i>Courtney Shoe Company v. E.W. Curd and Son</i> , 142 Ky. 219, 134 S.W. 146 (1911)	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	25
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	13
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>Drury v. Assisted Living Concepts, Inc.</i> , 262 P.3d 1162 (Or. App. 2011)	8
<i>Duenas v. Life Care Centers of Am., Inc.</i> , 336 P.3d 763 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014)	8
<i>Dunlap v. Com.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 537 (Ky. 2013)	10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 805 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>rev’d other grounds</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	7
<i>Energy Home, Div. of S. Energy Homes, Inc. v. Peay</i> , 406 S.W.3d 828 (Ky. 2013)	24
<i>Ernst & Young, LLP v. Clark</i> , 323 S.W.3d 682 (Ky. 2010)	24
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	5, 6, 14
<i>Gaddie v. SunBridge Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 413126 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 18, 2009)	21

<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. Mine Workers</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974)	8
<i>GGNSC Stanford, LLC v. Rowe</i> , 388 S.W.3d 117 (Ky. App. 2012)	20
<i>Harding v. Kentucky River Hardwood Co.</i> , 265 S.W. 429 (Ky. 1924)	20
<i>Hathaway v. Eckerle</i> , 336 S.W.3d 83 (Ky. 2011)	24
<i>Henry Clay Fire Ins. v. Denker’s Executrix</i> , 218 Ky. 68, 290 S.W. 1047 (1927)	8
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408 (1882)	13
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	6
<i>Ibe v. Jones</i> , 836 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen GMBH</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000) . .	9
<i>Jackson v. Commonwealth</i> , 113 S.W.3d 128 (Ky. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Javitch v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Johnson v. Pires</i> , 968 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	10, 18

<i>LP Pikeville, LLC v. Wright</i> , 2014 Ky. App. LEXIS 57 (Ky. App. Apr. 4, 2014)	22
<i>M.E.C. v. Com., Cabinet for Health & Family Servs.</i> , 254 S.W.3d 846 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	17
<i>Marshall v. Commonwealth</i> , 60 S.W.3d 513 (Ky. 2001)	11
<i>Martin v. Ewing</i> , 164 S.E. 859 (W. Va. 1932)	7
<i>Metcalf v. Metcalf</i> , 193 S.W.2d 446 (Ky. 1946)	21
<i>Milon v. Duke Univ.</i> , 559 S.E.2d 789 (N.C.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 536 U.S. 979 (2002)	9
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	5
<i>Mt. Holly Nursing Ctr. v. Crowdus</i> , 281 S.W.3d 809 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	15
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	13
<i>Parson v. Commonwealth</i> , 144 S.W.3d 775 (Ky. 2004)	18
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830)	13

<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483	6
<i>Ping v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1996 (2013)	17
<i>Preferred Care, Inc. v. Bleeker</i> , 2016 WL 6636854 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 8, 2016)	21, 22
<i>Preferred Care, Inc. v. Howell</i> , 2016 WL 4470746 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 19, 2016)	21, 22
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Revalen Dev., LLC</i> , 358 S.W.3d 451 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, <i>pet. denied</i>)	7
<i>Rice v. Floyd</i> , 768 S.W.2d 57 (Ky. 1989)	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Communs., Co. L.P.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012)	24, 25
<i>Siopes v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 312 P.3d 869 (Haw. 2013)	8
<i>Smith v. Snow</i> , 106 S.W.3d 467 (Ky. App. 2002)	19
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P'ship, Inc. v.</i> <i>Smith Cogeneration Int'l, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 815 (2000) ...	7
<i>Spalding v. St. Joseph's Industrial School for Boys</i> , 54 S.W. 200 (Ky. 1899)	19

<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	6
<i>Thomson-CSF v. American Arbitration Association</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Trippe Mfg. Co. v. Niles Audio Corp.</i> , 401 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>U.S. Fidelity Co. v. McGinnis</i> , 145 S.W. 1112 (Ky. 1912)	19
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 45 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 844, 116 (1995)	11
<i>Utilities Electrical Machine Corp. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons</i> , 187 S.W.2d 1015 (Ky. 1945) . .	7
<i>Wright v. LP Pikeville, LLC</i> , 2014-SC-000238-DG	22
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Watts Indus., Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2005)	9

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
Ky. Const. § 1	15
Ky. Const. § 14	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.500(1)	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.725(1) & (4)	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 386.093	20, 21, 22

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 386.093(6)	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 387.500	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 387.500(2)	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 387.660	21, 22
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.020	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.080	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.100	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 625.043A	17, 18
1998 Ky. Acts 421	22
2000 Ky. Acts 27	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Hamilton, Federalist No. 83 (Clinton Rossiter ed., New Am. Lib. 1961)	13
Leonard Levy, <i>Legacy of Suppression: Freedom of Speech and Press in Early American History</i> (1960)	13
21 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2001).	6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (R. Rotunda & J. Nowak eds. 1987) (1833)	13
Summary of Uniform Power of Attorney Act, available at Uniform Law Commission website, http://www.uniformlaws.org/Act.aspx?title=Po wer%20of%20Attorney	19
